capital to the value of its risk-weighted assets and off balance sheet exposures of not less than 12%. The
respective ratios at the statement of financial position date were 105% each (2019: 92% each)
respectively.

24. Country of Incorporation

Tanzania Mortgage Refinance Company Limited (TMRC) was incorporated in Tanzania under the Tanzania
Companies Act, 2002 as a private limited liability Company and is domiciled in Tanzania.

25. Prior Years Adjustments

During the year ended 31st December, 2020 the company revised IFRS 9 impairment tool calculator which
impacted the opening balance of the impairment losses recognised in 2019 financial statement amounting to
TZS 538 million (Note 9). The deferred income tax adjustments includes the provisioning of reversed
impairment loss for 2019 and the correction of error on computation of Right of Use on lease amounting to
TZS 189 million (Note 10b).

25 (a) Prior year adjustment on Impairment Provisions on Financial Instruments 2019

Descriptions After
Restatement

Before
Restatement

Restatement

At start of the year   (479,817)   (479,817) -
Charge for the year -   (198,631) 538,425
Reversal of Previous Years Impairments 339,794 - -
At the end of the year   (140,023)   (678,448) 538,425
Over expensed lease finance cost 2019 40,632 53,981 (13,349)
At the end of the year 2019  525,076

65

TANZANIA MORTGAGE REFINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2020

66

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

25. Prior Years Adjustments (Continued)

25 (b) Prior year adjustment on Deferred Tax 2019

Descriptions After
Restatement

Before
Restatement

Restatement

Historical Costs 40,146   (72,492) 112,638
Revaluation Surplus -   - -
Right of Use  (66,819) - (66,819)
Lease Liability 70,504 - 70,504
Provisions 206,035 221,126 (15,091)
At the end of the year 249,866 148,634 101,232

25 (c) Prior year adjustment on Right of Use on lease 2019

Descriptions After

Restatement
Before

Restatement
Restatement

Balance at 1 January 72,734 72,734 -
Depreciation charge for the year (189,458) (168,783) (20,675)
Additions 411,192 506,349 (95,156)
Reversal of Leasehold Improvements - 72,734 (72,734)
Balance at 31 December 294,468 483,034 (188,566)

25 (d) Prior year adjustment on Leasehold improvements 2019

 After
Restatement

Before
Restatement Restatement

Costs
Cost or valuation 182,485 182,485 -
Add, Net Carrying Amount 2018 - 72,734 (72,734)
Add, ROU - 506,348 (506,348)
Less:- Initial Recognition LOI - (182,485) 182,485
Balance at 31 December (A) 182,485 579,082 (396,597)
Accumulated Depreciation
Opening Balance (109,751) (110,010) 259
Less Accumulated Depreciation to 2018 - 109,753 (109,753)
Less Depreciation for 2019 on ROU - 18,247 (18,247)
Add Depreciation  2019 (18,247) (168,783) 150,536
Balance at 31 December (B) (127,998) (150,793) 22,795

Adjustment Balance at 31 December 2019  (A+B) (375,462)

66

TANZANIA MORTGAGE REFINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2020

67

Schedule of operating expenses

2020

2019
 TZS '000

TZS '000

1 Administrative expenses

Staff costs (Note 4(b))

3,236,151

2,997,189

Travel expenses

57,718

50,943
Legal costs

21,809

110,831

Audit fees

21,004

28,800
Depreciation on equipment (Note 10a) 75,980

115,496

 Depreciation charge for the year (Note 10b) 205,596  168,783